

The Howrah Municipal (Temporary Provisions) Act, 1933

Act 1 of 1933

Keyword(s): Calcutta Municipal Act, Extension to Municipality of Howrah

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

Bengal Act I of 1933

[THE HOWRAH MUNICIPAL (TEMPORARY PROVISIONS) ACT, 1933.]¹

REPEALED IN PART

Ben. Act XVI of 1946.

Adapted

The Government of India (Adaptation of Indian Laws) Order, 1937.

[30th March, 1933.]

An Act to provide for certain matters in connection with the extension of certain provisions of the Calcutta Municipal Act, 1923, to the municipality of Howrah.

WHEREAS by notification No. 260M., dated the 18th January, 1932, as amended by notification No. 1366M., dated the 21st March, 1932, issued under sub-section (2) of section 541 of the Calcutta Municipal Act, 1923, the Local Government has been pleased to extend to the municipality of Howrah certain provisions of that Act subject to the restrictions and modifications specified therein with effect from the first day of April, 1933;

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to provide for the removal of certain difficulties in the way of bringing into operation the said provisions of the Calcutta Municipal Act, 1923, in the municipality of Howrah;

2* * * * *

It is hereby enacted as follows:----

1. (1) This Act may be called the Howrah Municipal (Temporary Provisions) Act, 1933.

(2) It shall come into force on the first day of April, 1933.

(3) It extends to the municipality of Howrah as constituted under the Ben. Act XV Bengal Municipal Act, 1932.

Savings.

Short title, commence

ment and extent.

of 1932.

Ben. Act III of 1899. 2. Notwithstanding anything contained in any other law, all rules, by-laws, regulations, appointments, orders, directions and powers made, issued, conferred or continued under the provisions of the Calcutta Municipal Act, 1899, or of the Bengal Municipal Act, 1932, so far as they were in force in the municipality of Howrah on the thirty-first day of March, 1933, shall, so far as they are not inconsistent with the provisions of the Calcutta Municipal Act, 1923, as extended to the municipality of

Hen. Act III of 1923.

 \bigcirc

¹For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see the *Calcutta Gazette*, 1933 Pt. 1V, page 63; and for Proceedings of the Council, see the Proceedings of the Bengal Legislative Council, Vol. XLI, No. 2, page 73.

The third paragraph of the Preamble was repeated by s. 3 and the Second Sch. of the Brogal Republing and Amendian Act. 1946 (Rep. Act. 2016) 1946

The Howrah Municipal (Temporary Provisions) Act, 1933.

[Ben. Act I of 1933.]

(Sections 3-6.)

Howrah, be deemed to have been made, issued or conferred under the provisions of that Act and continue in force unless and until they are superseded by rules, by-laws, regulations, appointments, orders, directions or powers made, issued or conferred under the said provisions.

3. [Preparation of budget estimate, etc.]—Rep by s. 3 and the Second Sch, of the Bengal Repealing and Amending Act, 1946 (Ben. Act XVI of 1946).

4. [Rates imposed under the Bengal Municipal Act, 1932, to be deemed to be consolidated rate under the Calcutta Municipal Act, 1923.]— Rep. by s. 3 and the Second Sch. of the Bengal Repealing and Amending Act, 1946 (Ben. Act XVI of 1946).

Recovery of arrear dues.

5. All sums due to the Commissioners of the municipality of Howrah as arrears of rate on holdings, of lighting rate, of water rate and of latrine fees under the Bengal Municipal Act, 1884, as continued under the provisions of the Bengal Municipal Act, 1932, which are not realized on or before the thirty-first day of March, 1933, shall be treated as arrears of consolidated rate and shall be realized under the provisions of the Calcutta Municipal Act, 1923 as extended to the municipality of Howrah.

6. [Power to remove difficulties.]—Rep. by s. 3 and the Second Sch. of the Bengal Repealing and Amending Act, 1946 (Ben. Act XVI of 1946). of 1913.

220

ę,